from the potential loss of municipal local option gross

receipts tax revenue;

(2)  six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000)

for Torrance county to hold Torrance county harmless from the

potential loss of county local option gross receipts tax

revenue;

(3)  five million nine hundred forty thousand

dollars ($5,940,000) for Otero county for expenditure in fiscal

year 2027 to hold Otero county harmless from the loss of county

SFC/SB 273

local option gross receipts tax revenue, which shall be used

for payment of principal and interest due in connection with,

and other expenses related to, revenue bonds issued in 2007 for

the purpose of constructing a facility to detain individuals

for federal civil immigration violations.  Any unexpended

balance remaining at the end of fiscal year 2027 shall revert

to the general fund;

(4)  seven hundred fifty thousand dollars

($750,000) for Cibola county to hold Cibola county harmless

from the estimated potential loss of county local option gross

receipts tax revenue;

(5)  three million two hundred thousand dollars

($3,200,000) for Cibola county to transport prisoners from

Cibola county to a public correctional facility outside Cibola

county;

(6)  eight hundred fifty thousand dollars

($850,000) for the village of Milan to hold the village of

Milan harmless from the estimated potential loss of property

tax revenue and revenue from the sale of water and sewer

services;

(7)  one million four hundred thousand dollars

($1,400,000) for the village of Milan to hold the village of

Milan harmless from the estimated potential loss of municipal

local option gross receipts tax revenue; and

(8)  one million seven hundred thousand dollars

($1,700,000) for the city of Grants to hold the city of Grants

harmless from the estimated potential loss of municipal local

option gross receipts tax revenue.

B.  If a municipality's or county's correctional

facility is or will be used for any purpose for which the